LICENSES

Dog:

Cat:

Dog or Cat:

Stanislaus County Department Of
Animal Services

2008 Fee Schedule

Annual dog license — Unaltered $150.00
Two year license — Unaltered 250.00
Three year license — Unaltered 350.00
Annual dog license — Reduced 28.00
fee, unaltered

Annual dog license — Altered 12.00
Voluntary cat annual license $12.00
Delinquent penalties $12.00

Senior citizens over 65 years of age receive a 50% discount

Kennel:

Litter Permit:

Litter Permit:

Hobby kennel $100.00
Breeder/boarding/security 150.00
Others per section 7.24.010 50.00
Litter license permit fee $100.00 per litter
Penalty $500.00

RECLAIMED AND IMPOUND FEES

Dog and cat:

Small livestock
Large livestock

1% impound $ 45.00
2nd impound in 12 month period 65.00
3" impound in 12 month period 100.00

$ 45.00
1% impound 75.00
2" impound in 12 months 100.00
3" impound in 12 months 100.00

SPAY AND NEUTER FINES (Food & Ag Code 31751.7 and 30804.7)

Dog and cat:

18! impound $ 35.00
2" impound 50.00
3" impound 100.00



DAILY CARE AND FEED

Board and care of all animals: $ 15.00
VETERINARY CARE
Level One Fee: $ 35.00

Basic examination only, no treatment of any kind

Level Two Fee: 60.00
Examination and minor treatments, e.g., basic wound
care, antibiotic injection, subcutaneous fluids, bath

Level Three Fee: 135.00
Examination and extensive treatment, e.g., care requiring
sedation, subcutaneous fluids, multiple injections, etc.

Level Four Fee: 220.00
Examination and extensive treatment, e.g., care requiring

general anesthesia and minor surgery, injections, fluids,

multi-day care

Level Five Fee: 370.00
includes exam and life saving treatment, e.g., resuscitation,
anesthesia and extensive wound care/surgery, injections,

fluids, multi-day care

Outside veterinary care (e.g., after hours emergency clinic) Actual cost

VACCINATIONS AND TREATMENTS

Rabies: $ 6.00
Distemper/ParvoHPP 10.00
e.g., DHPP (distemper, hepatitus, parainfluenza, parvo)

Feline Upper Respiratory 10.00
e.g,, FVR-CP (feline rhinotracheitis-calici-panleukopenia)

Bordatella vaccination 10.00
Deworming 10.00
Frontline flea treatment 8.00



DISPOSAL FEE

Per small animal:
(large livestock not accepted)

FIELD SERVICE CHARGES

Pick up or trip charges for small animals:

Pick up or trip charges for large livestock:

QUARANTINE FEE
Fee:

MICROCHIP FEE
Fee:

CAT TRAP FEE

Rental deposit:

ADOPTION FEES AND DEPOSITS

Dog:

Includes rabies, DHPP, microchip, spay/neuter

Cat:

Includes FVR-CP, rabies, microchip, spay/neuter and

FelV test (feline leukemia virus)
OWNER SURRENDER FEE

Fee:

STANISLAUS COUNTY ALTERNATIVE TO EUTHANASIA

SCATE low income voucher:

SCATE standard voucher:

$ 10.00

$ 45.00

75.00

$ 50.00

$ 20.00

$ 65.00

$ 200

$ 90.00

45.00

$ 30.00

$ 72.00

140.00



CODE
Section 7.04.040

Section 7.16.030(1)
Section 7.16.030(2)
Section 7.16.030(3)
Section 7.16.030(4)
Section 7.20.010

Section 7.20.020
Section 7.24.010
Section 7.36.050
Section 7.44.010
Section 7.44.020
Section 7.08.020

Section 7.12.030A

Section 7.12.030C

ANIMAL COURT FEES

DESCRIPTION

Interfere or resist with
animal services officer
Leash violation
Trespass

Animal noise

Public nuisance
License required

No license with proof
No license without proof
No license tag on dog
Kennel license required
No vaccination
Abandonment

Dead animal removal
Potentially
dangerous/vicious dog
Animal Court hearing
deposit

Appeal fee to Board of
Supervisors

FINE AMOUNT
$320.00

$160.00
$160.00
$160.00
$160.00

$15.00
$251.00
$251.00
$251.00
$251.00
$160.00
$160.00
$500.00

Amount of violations being
charged

144.00



