Stanislaus County Department Of Animal Services

2008 Fee Schedule

LICENSES

Dog:	Annual dog license – Unaltered Two year license – Unaltered Three year license – Unaltered Annual dog license – Reduced fee, unaltered Annual dog license – Altered	\$150.00 250.00 350.00 28.00		
Cat:	Voluntary cat annual license	\$12.00		
Dog or Cat:	Delinquent penalties	\$12.00		
Senior citizens over 65 years of age receive a 50% discount				
Kennel:	Hobby kennel Breeder/boarding/security Others per section 7.24.010	\$100.00 150.00 50.00		
Litter Permit:	Litter license permit fee	\$100.00 per litter		
Litter Permit:	Penalty	\$500.00		
RECLAIMED AND IMPOUND FEES				
Dog and cat:	1 st impound 2 nd impound in 12 month period 3 rd impound in 12 month period	\$ 45.00 65.00 100.00		
Small livestock Large livestock	1 st impound 2 nd impound in 12 months 3 rd impound in 12 months	\$ 45.00 75.00 100.00 100.00		
SPAY AND NEUTER FINES (Food & Ag Code 31751.7 and 30804.7)				
Dog and cat:	1 st impound 2 nd impound 3 rd impound	\$ 35.00 50.00 100.00		

DAILY CARE AND FEED

Board and care of all animals:		15.00	
VETERINARY CARE			
Level One Fee: Basic examination only, no treatment of any kind		35.00	
Level Two Fee: Examination and minor treatments, e.g., basic wound care, antibiotic injection, subcutaneous fluids, bath		60.00	
Level Three Fee: Examination and extensive treatment, e.g., care requiring sedation, subcutaneous fluids, multiple injections, etc.		135.00	
Level Four Fee: Examination and extensive treatment, e.g., care requiring general anesthesia and minor surgery, injections, fluids, multi-day care		220.00	
Level Five Fee: Includes exam and life saving treatment, e.g., resuscitation, anesthesia and extensive wound care/surgery, injections, fluids, multi-day care	370.00		
Outside veterinary care (e.g., after hours emergency clinic)		Actual cost	
VACCINATIONS AND TREATMENTS			
Rabies:	\$	6.00	
Distemper/ParvoHPP e.g., DHPP (distemper, hepatitus, parainfluenza, parvo)		10.00	
Feline Upper Respiratory e.g,, FVR-CP (feline rhinotracheitis-calici-panleukopenia)		10.00	
Bordatella vaccination		10.00	
Deworming		10.00	
Frontline flea treatment		8.00	

DISPOSAL FEE

Per small animal: (large livestock not accepted)		10.00		
FIELD SERVICE CHARGES				
Pick up or trip charges for small animals:	\$	45.00		
Pick up or trip charges for large livestock:		75.00		
QUARANTINE FEE				
Fee:	\$	50.00		
MICROCHIP FEE				
Fee:	\$	20.00		
CAT TRAP FEE				
Rental deposit:	\$	65.00		
Per day rental fee:	\$	2.00		
ADOPTION FEES AND DEPOSITS				
Dog: Includes rabies, DHPP, microchip, spay/neuter	\$	90.00		
Cat: Includes FVR-CP, rabies, microchip, spay/neuter and FeLV test (feline leukemia virus)		45.00		
OWNER SURRENDER FEE				
Fee:	\$	30.00		
STANISLAUS COUNTY ALTERNATIVE TO EUTHANASIA				
SCATE low income voucher:	\$	72.00		
SCATE standard voucher:		140.00		

ANIMAL COURT FEES

CODE	DESCRIPTION	FINE AMOUNT
Section 7.04.040	Interfere or resist with animal services officer	\$320.00
Section 7.16.030(1)	Leash violation	\$160.00
Section 7.16.030(2)	Trespass	\$160.00
Section 7.16.030(3)	Animal noise	\$160.00
Section 7.16.030(4)	Public nuisance	\$160.00
Section 7.20.010	License required	
	No license with proof	\$15.00
	No license without proof	\$251.00
Section 7.20.020	No license tag on dog	\$251.00
Section 7.24.010	Kennel license required	\$251.00
Section 7.36.050	No vaccination	\$251.00
Section 7.44.010	Abandonment	\$160.00
Section 7.44.020	Dead animal removal	\$160.00
Section 7.08.020	Potentially dangerous/vicious dog	\$500.00
Section 7.12.030A	Animal Court hearing deposit	Amount of violations being charged
Section 7.12.030C	Appeal fee to Board of Supervisors	\$144.00